City of Jonesboro

300 S. Church Street
Jonesboro, AR 72401

Signature Copy

Resolution: R-EN-076-2021

File Number: RES-21:075 Enactment Number: R-EN-076-2021

RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE WILLINGNESS OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO,
ARKANSAS TO UTILIZE FEDERAL-AID TRANSPORTATION ALTERNATIVES
PROGRAM FUNDS AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF JONESBORO GRANTS AND
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT TO APPLY FOR THE FY21
TRANSPORTATION ALTERNATIVES PROGRAM FROM THE ARKANSAS
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

WHEREAS, the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas understands Federal-aid Transportation Alternatives
Program Funds are available at 80% federal participation and 20% local match to complete the University
Heights trail as part of the Quality of Life and Connectivity Master Plan; and

WHEREAS, the entire cost to finish the University Heights trail is $871,186.90; the City will be requesting
the maximum amount of $500,000 in TAP funds with a local match of $100,000; and

WHEREAS, the remaining funds for this phase will either be procured from private donations or other grant

opportunities; and

WHEREAS, the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas understands that Federal-aid Funds are available for this
. project on a reimbursable basis, requiring work to be accomplished and proof of payment prior to actual

monetary reimbursement; and

WHEREAS, the use of federal funding requires this project to be open and available for use by the general
public and maintained by the applicant for the life of the project.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF
JONESBORO, ARKANSAS THAT:

SECTION 1: The Jonesboro City Council supports the submission of the 2021 application to the
Transportation Alternatives Program to complete the University Heights trail to ASTATE link project; and

SECTION 2: The Mayor and the City Clerk are hereby authorized by the City Council for the City of
Jonesboro, Arkansas to execute all necessary documents to effectuate the application; and

SECTION 3: The City of Jonesboro, Arkansas will participate in accordance with its designated

responsibility, including maintenance of this project.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 18TH DAY OF MAY, 2021.

City of Jonesboro Page 1 Printed on 5/19/21



ARKANSAS
TRANSPORTATION ALTERNATIVES PROGRAM (TAP)

PROJECT APPLICATION -- FFY 2021

Sponsor: City of Jonesbor

Project Name: ~ Universit

Project Construction Estimate

Item of Work Quantity Units Unit Cost | Item Cost
nd Grubbing 2.00 acres $4.500.00 $9,000.00
54.00 $2,000.00
R & D Concreate 285.00 yd? _ $6.00 $1,710.00

—
0
[0
W
3
()
G

\\\\\\\

R & D Asphalt 1,300.00 yel? $4.00 $5,200.00

$20,000.00
Asphalt Hot Mix overlay 1,108.00 tons $90.00 $99,720.00
635.00 tons $25.00 $15,875.00
rete 3" depth 240.00 tons $90.00 $21,600.00
Curb and Gutter 13,412.00 LF 516.00]  $214,592.00

50.00 sta

Olow|N|lolao|lr]lw]|N
u
;
o
\__
D
O
5
D

10 |Concrete Driveway 285.00 yai? $47.00 $13,395.00

11 [Maobilization {.00 L.S 56,000.00 $6,000.00
12 |Maintenance of Traffic 1.00 L.S 521,000.00 $21,000.00

13 |concrete sidewalk 6,710.00 yd? 53359 $225,388.90

14 |Landscape Plan 1.00 L.S $99,000.00 $99,000.00

15 [Bicycle Symbol/Arrow

each $450.00 $14,850.00

16 [Signs sq ft $10.00 $5,000.00

17 |Storm Water prevention plan 1.00 L.S $35,000.00 $35,000.00

18 | Thermoplastic Pavement Markings (4") white 5,033.00 L.F 52.00 $10,066.00

19 |Thermoplastic Pavement Markings (4") yellow 500.00 LF £2.00 $1,000.00

20 [Thermoplastic Pavement Markings (12") crosswalk 1,900.00 LF $7.00 $13,300.00

21 |Standard Sign 300.00 3q ft $23.30 $6,990.00

22 |Channel Post Sign Support 17.00 each $100.00 $1,700.00

23 |Wheel Chair Ramp 192.00 yd? $150.00 $28,800.00

Page 1 0of 3




ARKANSAS
TRANSPORTATION ALTERNATIVES PROGRAM (TAP)

PROJECT APPLICATION -- FFY 2021

WO

Sponsor: City of Jone

ersity Heights Trail Phase 2

Project Name: Univ

Project Construction Estimate

Item of Work Quantity Units Unit Cost | Item Cost

30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

Total Estimated Construction Cost $871,186.90
Requested TAP Funds $500,000.00
Local Match (20% minimum) $371,186.90

% Federal (80% maximum) 57%

Page 2 of 3




ARKANSAS
TRANSPORTATION ALTERNATIVES PROGRAM (TAP)

PROJECT APPLICATION -- FFY 2020

S

R
LY

Sponsor: City of Jonesboro,

Project Name: | University Heights Trail Phrase 2

Project Budget

Bhacellicm Estimated Costs
Total Federal Local

Preliminary Engineering/Design $0.00 $0.00
Environmental Documentation
Right of Way Acquisition $0.00 $0.00
Utility Relocation $0.00 $0.00
Construction $871,186.90|  $500,000.00| $371,186.90
Construction Engineering/Inspection $0.00 $0.00
1% ArDOT Administrative Fee $0.00 $0.00

Totals $871,186.90 $500,000.00 $371,186.90

Notes:

1) ARDOT TAP funds will not be allowed for these expenses. As such, if Federal funds are not going to be used for the
design or construction inspection of this project, ARDOT does not need to know how your consultant is procured.
However, if you do have Federal funds from another source that will be utilized for design or construction inspection, you
will need to follow the Local Agency Consultant Procurement procedures established by ARDOT.

2) ARDOT will handle routine environmental documentation for TAP projects. However, should anything additional be
required (i.e. archeological studies, endangered species studies/relocation, wetland mitigation, U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers permmitting, etc.) it will be the responsibility of the Sponsor.

3) ARDOT TAP funds will not be allowed for these expenses. Right of way acquisition and utility relocation, if
necessary, are the full responsibility of the Sponsor.

4) ARDOT TAP funds are allowed. Sponsors may apply for a minimum of $20,000 and a maximum of $500,000 in TAP
funds. This Federal funding will be part of an 80/20 funding split, with the Sponsor to be responsible for a minimum 20%
match. For example: if your project is estimated to cost $250,000, you may request $200,000 in TAP funds and would
be required to match the additional $50,000. If applying for the maximum of $500,000, any construction costs over
$500,000 will be the full responsibility of the Sponsor.

5) ARDOT TAP funds will not be allowed for use on this item. The administrative fee is 1% of the low-bid construction
amount and is due when requesting concurrence in award for a project. The administrative fee pays for ARDOT’s costs
associated with oversight and assistance for your project, including design reviews, environmental documentation and
construction oversight.

This sheet is for the Applicant's Use to better anticipate total project costs that will be their responsibility.
{ I 4 i 7

This is not a required submittal with the application

Page 3 of 3





